

No. 67759-4-I
King County Superior Court No. 06-2-36124-5 SEA

In The
Court of Appeals of the State of Washington
Division One

PAUL H. KING,
Appellant,

v.

STEVE RICE and BARBARA RICE, husband and wife, and the marital
community comprised thereof, dba SUNLIGHT CONSTRUCTION
Respondents.

**On Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
County of King**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PAUL H. KING,
Post Office Box 3444
Seattle, Washington 98114
206-414-6851
paulhowardking@yahoo.com

rogerwknight@hotmail.com

Counsel for Appellant

2012 JUN 11 PM 2:45
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Table of Contents

	Table of Contents	i
	Table of Authorities	ii
I.	Introduction	1
II.	Assignments of Error and Issues Pertaining Thereto.	6
III.	Statement of the Case	11
IV.	Summary and Legal Argument	15
	A. Summary of the Facts	15
	B. Civil Rule 41(b)(1)	20
	1. The Rule	20
	2. Case Noted for Trial When Filed, Etc.	21
	3. Rices Caused Delay	22
	4. King Attempted Renote	23
	5. King Moved to Set New Trial Schedule, to Enter Judgment on Remand	24
	C. King’s Right to Due Process	25
	1. King’s Right to be Heard on Remand	25
	2. King’s Right to Respond to Motion to Dismiss	25
	D. Civil Rule 11 Signature Requirement	26
	1. The Rule	26
	2. King’s Right to Cure Deficiency	27
	3. Power of Attorney	29
	4. Amanuensis Signatures	31
	5. Rubber Stamped Signatures	33
	6. Practical Reasons	36
	E. Bankruptcy Stay	36
	1. King’s Bankruptcy	36
	2. Supplemental Proceedings Barred By Stay	37
	3. Counsel Mised Superior Court	38
	4. Resistance to Supplemental Proceedings Prevented Payment Toward Reversed Judgment	42
	5. Appropriate Procedure is to Seek Relief From Stay in Bankruptcy Court	43
	F. 1 Year Clock for CR 41(b)(1), Bankruptcy Stay	43
V.	Conclusion	44

Table of Authorities

Table of Cases

Arcweld Mfg. Co. v. Burney, (1942)
12 Wash. 2d. 212, 121 P. 2d. 350 30

Biggs v. Vail, (1994) 124 Wash. 2d 193, 198, 876 P.2d 448 28

Bryant v. Bryant, (1994) 125 Wash. 2d. 113, 882 P. 2d. 169 30

Business Services of America II, Inc. v. Wafertech, LLC,
(2011) 159 Wash. App. 591, 245 P. 3d. 257 20, 23

Business Services of America II, Inc. v. Wafertech, LLC,
(April 19, 2012) _____ Wash. 2d. _____ 21, 23

Gott v. Woody, (1974) 11 Wash. App. 504, 524 P. 2d. 452 20, 23

Griffith v. City of Bellevue, (1996) 130 Wn. 2d 189, 922 P. 2d. 83 . . 27, 28

In re Estate of Springer, (1917) 97 Wash. 546, 166 P. 1134 30

In re King, Bankr. Nev. No. 10-11601 . . 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 36, 37, 38, 43

Irving v. Goodimate Co, (1946) 320 Mass. 454,
171 ALR 326, 70 NE 2d. 414 35

Jones v. Halvorson-Berg, (1993) 69 Wash. App. 117,
847 P. 2d. 945 31

Kadota Fig Assoc. of Producers v. Case-Swayne Co.,
(1946) 73 Cal. App. 2d. 815, 167 P. 2d. 523 31, 32

King v. Rice, (2008) 146 Wash. App. 662,
101 P. 3d. 946 *passim*

Likowski v. Catlett, (1928) 130 Okla. 71,
57 ALR 517, 265 P. 117 32

Metropolitan Discount Co. v. Davis, (1928) 69 Okla. 111,
7 ALR 670, 170 P. 707 34

Sternberg v. Johnson, (9th Cir. 2009) 582 F. 3d. 1114 38

Thomle v. Soundview Pulp Co., (1935) 181 Wash. 1, 42 P. 2d. 19 30

Table of Laws

Constitution of the United States

Fourteenth Amendment 25

Laws of the United States

11 U.S.C. §362 8, 9, 36, 37, 43
11 U.S.C. §1301 et seq., Chapter 13 *passim*

Constitution of the State of Washington

Article I Section 3 25

Laws of the State of Washington

RCW 4.04.010 5, 8, 34
RCW 6.32.010 13, 17, 38

Rules of Court

Civil Rule 11 *passim*
Civil Rule 41 *passim*
Civil Rule 56 25, 26
Civil Rule 59 18
King County Superior Court Local Civil Rule 7 26
King County Superior Court Local Civil Rule 56 26
Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3 10, 16, 39, 40, 41

Other Authorities

Annotated Article 7 ALR 672 26, 34
Annotated Article 37 ALR 87 34, 35
Annotated Article 57 ALR 525 32
Annotated Article 171 ALR 334 35
